

OD-5

ORDER SHEET

IA No.GA/1/2024

IN

CS 136 of 2023

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

KAILASH NEVATIA

VS.

SHIV KUMAR NEVATIA & ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 3rd April, 2025.

Mr. Nirmalya Dasgupta, Mr. Dibanath Dey,
Advocates for the plaintiff.

Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Mr. A. S. Tarafdar, Advocates for the defendants.
Mr. Debraj Sahu, Advocate/Partition Commissioner.

The Court : This is an application by the defendants in a suit for partition and administration. The Notice of Motion was taken out on 19th December, 2024.

It is submitted by the parties that subsequent to filing of this application, on 27th January, 2025 a preliminary decree was passed by consent of the parties which was subsequently corrected by an order dated 12th March, 2025. A Commissioner of Partition has been also appointed with liberty to appoint a Surveyor/Valuer to carry out the partition work.

This application, therefore, has become infructuous and is accordingly disposed of without any orders.

On the joint prayer of the parties, the suit being CS 136 of 2023 is

treated as on the day's list and the time granted to the Commissioner of Partition to file his report is extended till 30th June, 2025.

The suit shall appear in the monthly list of July, 2025.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

pa