

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IA NO. GA/2/2025

In

CS/136/2023

KAILASH NEVATIA

Vs

SHIV KUMAR NEVATIA AND ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 19<sup>th</sup> August, 2025.

*Appearance:*

*Mr. Nirmalya Dasgupta, Adv., Mr. Dibanath Dey, Adv.*

*For plaintiff*

*Mr. Rohit Banerjee, Adv., Mr. A. S. Tarafdar, Adv.*

*For defendants*

*Mr. Debraj Sahu, Advocate-Commissioner of Partition*

THE COURT: After hearing the parties, it appears that this injunction application can be disposed of by confirming the ad interim order dated 8<sup>th</sup> May, 2025.

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, the order directing the parties to maintain status quo as to the possession and nature and character of the suit property is confirmed until further directions being given from the Court.

Nothing further remains to be adjudicated in this application.

The application is, accordingly, disposed of.

The time to file the report by the Commissioner is extended till 7<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

Let the suit appear in the list on 12<sup>th</sup> November, 2025 when the learned Commissioner shall file his report.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

Sb/